

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1499 OF 2012

INDRAWATI DEVI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SATYA PRAKASH

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 23/07/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
(In chambers)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Manish Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter has been passed over but there is still no appearance on behalf of the appellant, who was also failed to file its Statement of Case.

Keeping in view that the respondent has filed a petition seeking dissolution of his marriage to the appellant, and has also not paid the maintenance awarded by the impugned order, it is not appropriate to dismiss the proceedings. It is admitted that the respondent-Husband is earning a salary of Rs.25,000/- and from that he is incurring expenses for maintenance of the only son

-2-

from the marriage. It is, however, conceded that the spouses are living separately for a long time.

In the interest of justice, re-notify after four weeks.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master